### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939 .

- Sec. 3. General hospital to be maintained. Said corporation may take, receive, purchase, hold and possess lands and tenements in fee simple or otherwise, not exceeding \$500,000 in the aggregate at any one time, and dispose of and sell the same, and may receive of and from all persons and corporations disposed to aid in its benevolent purposes, any grants and devises of real estate, and any donations, subscriptions and bequests of money and other property, whether in trust or otherwise, to be used for the erection, support and maintenance of a general hospital for the sick, for the training of nurses, and the advancement of the science of medicine, to be located within the town of Greenville, Maine.
- Sec. 4. Power of trustees. Said corporation, by action of its trustees, shall have power to choose all proper officers; to prescribe their duties and powers; to provide generally for the internal government and economy of the hospital, and to make and establish such regulations and by-laws as may be convenient or necessary within the scope of this charter.
- Sec. 5. May accept property. Said corporation is specifically authorized to receive and accept from the trustees of the Charles A. Dean Hospital in Greenville, Maine its properties, facilities, equipment and funds.

Approved February 28, 1939.

#### Chapter 16

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the York Beach Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1901, c. 455, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 455 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 129 of the private and special laws of 1917, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. Voters, how determined; check list to be used if demanded. Every person having his legal residence within the territory aforesaid, qualified to vote for governor, senator and representatives, shall be a legal voter at any meeting of the corporation, and shall also be qualified to vote upon the acceptance of this charter and the amendments thereof, also every person, male or female, of lawful age, who owns and possesses real estate within the limits of said corporation, and has owned and possessed the same for at least 6 months prior to any election or meeting of said corporation. Whether resident or non resident owner of real estate, and is a legal resident within the territory aforesaid, shall be a legal voter at any meeting of the corporation and shall be qualified to vote upon the acceptance of the

#### **CHAP. 17**

charter and upon the amendments thereof, if they are present. The assessors of the corporation shall determine who are legal voters at any meeting and shall prepare a list of said voters at least 24 hours before every meeting, which said list they may amend or correct at any time before said meeting or during its progress. The vote for the election of officers of the corporation and upon any proposition at any meeting shall be taken and checked by this list upon the demand of 5 legal voters.'

Approved February 28, 1939.

#### Chapter 17

AN ACT Relating to the York Beach Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1901, c. 455, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 455 of the private and special laws of 1901, as amended by chapter 129 of the private and special laws of 1917, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Subsequent meetings, how called; special meetings; date of annual meeting. Said assessors shall call all subsequent meetings of the corporation by posting up a notices thereof in 2 public and conspicuous places within the limits of said corporation, signed by them, and stating the time and place of each meeting, 7 days at least, before the time appointed for the meeting. All notices shall state in distinct articles the business to be acted upon at the meeting, and no other business shall be then and there acted upon. When 10 or more voters in writing request the assessors to insert a particular article in any notice they shall insert it in their next notice issued, or shall call a special meeting for the consideration thereof to be held within 30 days after the filing of said written request notice. The annual meeting for the election of officers, excepting perhaps the first meeting for the election of officers, shall be held on the second Monday of September in each year. The annual meetings for the election of officers, after the first, shall be held on the 3rd Tuesday of March in each year. In case the assessors unreasonably neglect or refuse to call a meeting, any justice of the peace may call a meeting of the corporation on petition of 10 legal voters, by posting up a notices in the manner herein provided.'

Approved February 28, 1939.